

U.S. Court of Appeals Docket Nos. 16-1111 and 16-1215

---

**THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

DALE SNYDER, et al., individually, and on behalf of all  
others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiffs/Appellants,*

vs.

ACORD CORPORATION, a Delaware non-profit  
corporation, et al.,  
*Defendants/Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from a Decision  
of the United States District Court  
for the District of Colorado  
Case No. 1:14-CV-01736-JLK  
The Honorable John L. Kane, Jr., Judge

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED  
POLICYHOLDERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

Amy Bach, Esq. (CA #142029)  
*10<sup>th</sup> Circuit admission pending*

**UNITED POLICYHOLDERS**

381 Bush Street, 8th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Telephone: 415-393-9990  
[amy.bach@uphelp.org](mailto:amy.bach@uphelp.org)

Attorney for *amicus curiae* United Policyholders

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF CORPORATE DISCLOSURE .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
II. FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	6
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	6
<b>A. THE HOMEOWNERS UNDERINSURANCE PROBLEM     IS PERVASIVE AND HARMFUL TO DISASTER VICTIMS .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>B. IN THE ABSENCE OF APPROPRIATE REGULATION,     COURTS ARE THE ONLY VENUE FOR RELIEF FOR     INNOCENTLY UNDERINSURED PROPERTY OWNERS.....</b>	<b>8</b>
V. CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (FED. R. APP. P. RULE 29(d) AND FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Estate of Hill v. Allstate Ins. Co.*, 354 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (D. Colo. 2004).....11

*Humana, Inc. v. Forsyth*, 525 U.S. 299 (1999).....2

*Miller-Wohl Co. v. Com' er of Labor & Indus.*, 694 F.2d 203 (9th Cir. 198.....2

*Wade v. EMCASCO Ins. Co.*, 483 F.3d 657 (10th Cir. 2007).....12

**COLORADO CASES**

*Bailey v. Lincoln Gen. Ins. Co.*, 255 P.3d 1039 (Colo. 2011).....10, 11

*Davis v. M.L.G. Corp.*, 712 P.2d 985 (Colo.1986).....11

*Goodson v. Am. Standard Ins. Co. of Wis.*, 89 P.3d 409 (Colo.2004).....11

*Kaercher v. Sater*, 155 P.3d 437 (Colo. App. 2006).....11

*Newton v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins.*, 594 P.2d 1042 (Colo. 1979).....11

*Homes Corp. v. Assurance Co. of America*, 38 P.3d 47 (Colo. 2001).....13

**STATUTES**

18 U.S. Code §§ 1961-1968.....6

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10 §2695.198.....4

Colorado Homeowner's Insurance Reform Act of 2013 (H. B. 12-1225).....1, 4

Colorado Consumer Protection Act, Colo. Code Regs. 702-6, § 3.....4

Colorado Consumer Protection Act, Colo. Code Regs § 6-1-101.....12, 13

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Robert L. Stern et al., Supreme Court Practice 570-71 (6th ed. 1986) (Bruce J. Ennis, <i>Effective Amicus Briefs</i> , 33 CATH. U. L. REV. 603, 608 (1984)).....	2
Identifying True Insurance Needs Based on Realistic Rebuilding Costs, <i>Core Logic via Insurance Journal</i> (July 16, 2016).....	7
United Policyholders’ publications on underinsurance.....	5
<i>Partnering with the Red Cross, What’s UP?</i> Newsletter of United Policyholders (May 2010).....	4
<i>How to find the replacement cost of your home for insurance</i> , Kathleen Pender, San Francisco Chronicle, July 2, 2016.....	7
United Policyholders’ post-disaster surveys.....	4
<i>Softening the short shrift: Regulating homeowner’s insurance limits as causes of underinsurance</i> , Joshua Fox, 46 cal. W. L. Rev. 369 (Spring 2010).....	6
<i>When enough is not enough: Correcting market inefficiencies in the purchase and sale of residential property insurance</i> , Kenneth S. Klein, 18 Va. J. Soc. Pol’y & L. 345 (Fall 2011).....	6
Homeowners responsible for proper insurance, <i>Bryan Grossman, The Colorado Springs Business Journal</i> .....	9
Twice Burned, Homeowners become lobbyists, help push bills in Sacramento, By Jeanette Steele, <i>San Diego Union Tribune</i> , Oct. 24, 2014	
Press Release of United Policyholders – Twice Burned, Nov. 13, 2009.....	9.10
<i>Wildfire Insurance and Forest Health Task Force Report</i> , Colorado Division of Regulatory Agencies, September 30, 2013.....	12
